

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF AWARD

October 6, 2023

MR. MICHAEL RYAN P. MALLARI Owner/General Manager 0110 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES San Nicolas 1st, Guagua, Pampanga

SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Number	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
23-2838	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Improvement of Multi-Purpose Covered Area and Stage at San Juan, Sta. Rita, Pampanga.	PhP 2,925,036.04

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, Manpower Schedule, Equipment Utilization Schedule, Construction Method in Narrative Form, Construction Schedule and S-Curve, Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly yours

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor /

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF RECEIPT		



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

≥ Excerpts from the regular session of the IG - BAC of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held September 27, 2023 at the Old S.P. Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

> Present:

Atty. Cecil L. Andin

Chairman

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Vice-Chairman

Ms. Rima K. Bondoc

.Member

Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut, Jr.

Member

→ On Official Business:

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Member

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 458

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 23-2838 TO 0110 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. No. 23-2838 - To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Improvement of Multi-Purpose Covered Area and Stage at San Juan, Sta. Rita, Pampanga with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Forty Four Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six Pesos and 51/100 Philippine Currency (PhP 2,944,646.51);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on September 13, 2023, wherein two (2) bidders, 0110 Construction Services and Uni-five Construction & Trading, submitted their bids which when opened revealed to be compliant with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents using a nondiscretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, evaluation of the financial proposals of the said bidders resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance From ABC
0110 Construction Services	2,925,039.96	0.67
Uni-five Construction & Trading	2,931,050.96	0.46

WHEREAS, based on the above evaluation, the Bids and Awards Committee declared the bid of 0110 Construction Services as the Lowest Calculated Bid;

whereas, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by 0110 Construction Services, by way of post qualification, the Bids and Awards Committee found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for PR No. 23-2838 in the amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Thirty Six Pesos and 04/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 2,925,036.04);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the award of the said contract to 0110 Construction Services in the amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Thirty Six Pesos and 04/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 2,925,036.04) in accordance with Section 34.4 of R.A. 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

ATTY. JOSE/LUIS REY S. MUNSAYAC
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee
Secretariat

ATTESTED:

ATTY. CECIL L. ANDIN

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATTY. CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator

Designated Hope

√per Executive Order No. 2022-20)



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF AWARD

October 6, 2023

MR. RYAN M. CALADIAO
Owner/General Manager
POSITIVE BUILDERS AND TRADING
San Nicolas, Lubao, Pampanga

SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Number	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
23-3053	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Improvement/Concreting of Farm to Market Road (Sta. Monica-San Matias Section) at Sta. Monica, Sta. Rita and San Matias, Guagua, Pampanga.	PhP 21,903,693.57

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, Manpower Schedule, Equipment Utilization Schedule, Construction Method in Narrative Form, Construction Schedule and S-Curve, Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly youns,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor /

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF		
RECEIPT		



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

➤ Excerpts from the regular session of the IG Bids and Awards Committee of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on September 27, 2023 at the SP Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

▶ Present:

Atty. Cecil L. Andin

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Mrs. Rima K. Bondoc Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut Jr. Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Member

Member

On Official Business:

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Member

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 457 DGP

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 23-3053 TO POSITIVE BUILDERS AND TRADING"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. No. 23-3053 – To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Improvement/Concreting of Farm to Market Road (Sta. Monica- San Matias Section) at Sta. Monica, Sta. Rita and San Matias, Guagua, Pampanga with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Twenty One Million Nine Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Seven Pesos and 83/100 Phillippine Currency (PhP 21,997,727,83);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on September 13, 2023, wherein two (2) bidders, Positive Builders and Trading and Rogan Builders Development Corporation, submitted their bids which when opened revealed to be compliant with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, evaluation of the financial proposals of the said bidders resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance From ABC
Positive Builders and Trading	21,903,693.57	0.43
Rogan Builders Development Corporation	21,943,789.73	0.25

1

WHEREAS, based on the above evaluation, the Bids and Awards Committee declared the bid of Positive Builders and Trading as the Lowest Calculated Bid;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by Positive Builders and Trading, by way of post qualification, the Bids and Awards Committee found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for PR No. 23-3053 in the amount of Twenty One Million Nine Hundred Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Three Pesos and 57/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 21,903,693.57);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the award of the said contract to Positive Builders and Trading in the amount of Twenty One Million Nine Hundred Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Three Pesos and 57/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 21,903,693.57) in accordance with R.A. 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity for approval.

į

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

Secretariat > W

ATTESTED:

ATTY. CECIL L. ANDING

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATAY. CHARLIE G. CHUA Provincial Administrator

Designated Hope

★ber Executive Order No. 2022-20)



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF AWARD

October 5, 2023

MR. BERNARD KENN L. MULDONG

Owner/General Manager

LUCKY BKCM BUILDERS

Pinmara Square, Sindalan, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Number	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
23-2927	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction of Covered Pathway at Diosdado P. Macapagal Memorial Hospital, San Matias, Guagua, Pampanga.	PhP 5,229,822.55

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the **Performance Security** in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, **Manpower Schedule, Equipment Utilization Schedule, Construction Method in Narrative Form, Construction Schedule and S-Curve, Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE** within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly yours

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor /

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF		
RECEIPT		



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

➤ Excerpts from the regular session of the IG Bids and Awards Committee of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on September 22, 2023 at the SP Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

→ Present:

Atty. Cecil L. Andin

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Mrs. Rima K. Bondoc Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut Jr.

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Member

Member

Member

→ On Official Business:

None

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2023- <u>4</u>47 DGP

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 23-2927 TO LUCKY BKCM BUILDERS"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. No 23-2927- "To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction of Covered Pathway at Diosdado P. Macapagal Memorial Hospital, San Matias, Guagua, Pampanga" with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Five Million Two Hundred Forty Three Thousand Five Hundred Fifty One Pesos and 48/100 Philippine Currency (Php 5,243,551.48).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on August 30, 2023, wherein two (2) bidders, J.P. Tolentino Construction Builders and Lucky BKCM Builders, submitted their bids;

WHEREAS, during the preliminary examination of bids, the BAC, using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria, determined the bid of Lucky BKCM Builders as "passed" for complying with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents while the bid of J.P. Tolentino Construction Builders as "non-complying" for non-submission of Bid Securing Declaration and Omnibus Sworn Statement;

WHEREAS, J.P. Tolentino Construction Builders did not file a motion for reconsideration within the required period despite being notified;



WHEREAS, after evaluation of the financial proposal, the BAC declared the bid of Lucky BKCM Builders as the Single Calculated Bid in the amount of Php 5,229,822.63;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by Lucky BKCM Builders, by way of post qualification, the Bids and Awards Committee found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid for PR No. 23-2927 in the amount of Five Million Two Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two Pesos and 55/100, Philippine Currency (Php 5,229,822.55);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, to recommend the award of the said contract to Lucky BKCM Builders in the amount of Five Million Two Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two Pesos and 55/100, Philippine Currency (Php 5,229,822.55) in accordance with Section 34.4 of RA 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

ATTY: JOSE LUIS REY S. MUNSAYAC Chairman Bids and Awards Committee

Secretariat > 1

ATTESTED:

ATTY. CECIL L. ANDIN

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATTY. CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator
Designated Hope

(per Executive Order No. 20-2022)



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA revineial Capital, City of San Farganda, Pampana

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF AWARD

Detober 3, 2023

MR. ISRAEL B. EUSOOF Owner/General Manager BABY E CONSTRUCTION San Nicolas 1st, Guagua, Pampanga

SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Humber	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
23-2800	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction of Multi-Purpose Covered Area with Reinforced Concrete Slab at Sta. Lucia Resettlement (Phase II), San Isidro, Magalang, Pampanga.	PhP 5,062,970.91

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the **Performance Security** in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, **Manpower Schedule, Equipment Utilization Schedule, Construction Method in Narrative Form, Construction Schedule and S-Curve, Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE** within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor (

	Print Name and Signature		DA.	ГЕ	
PROOF OF RECEIPT	Just Victorial.	\D	09	23	



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Excerpts from the regular session of the IG Bids and Awards Committee of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on September 22, 2023 at the Old SP Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

> Present:

Atty. Cecil L. Andin

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut Jr. Mrs. Rima K. Bondoc

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Member

Member Member

None

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 448 A DG

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 23-2800 TO BABY E CONSTRUCTION"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. No. 23-2800 – To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction of Multi-Purpose Covered Area with Reinforced Concrete Slab at Sta. Lucia Resettlement (Phase II), San Isidro, Magalang, Pampanga with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Five Million Eighty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three Pesos and 66/100 Philippine Currency (PhP 5,083,433.66);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on September 13, 2023, wherein two (2) bidders, Baby E Construction and Rodmac Construction and Trading, submitted their bids which when opened revealed to be compliant with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, evaluation of the financial proposals of the said bidders resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder Baby E Construction	Bid Amount (As Calculated) 5,062,970.91	% Variance From ABC 0.40
Rodmac Construction and Trading	5,067,730.01	0.31

A





WHEREAS. based on the above evaluation, the Bids and Awards Commisse declared from TBABY E CONSTRUCTION as the Lowest Calculated Bid;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by BABY .E CONSTRUCTION, by way of post quantication, the Bids and Awards Committee found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for PR No. 23-2800 in the amount of Five Million Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Pesos and 91/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 5,062,970.91);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the award of the said contract to BABY E.CONSTRUCTION in the amount of Five Million Sixty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Pesos and 91/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 5,062,970.91) in accordance with Section 34.4 of R.A. 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

Secretariat

ATTESTED:

ATTY. CECIL L. ANDIN

Chairman/Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATKY CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator
Designated Hope

(per Executive Order No. 20-2022)



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF AWARD

October 3, 2023

MR. ALFREDO D. SANTOS Owner/General Manager ALFREDO D. SANTOS CONSTRUCTION 56 A. Mabini St., Lubao, Pampanga

SIR:

Please be advised that the following item has been awarded in your favor:

Purchase Request Number	DESCRIPTION	Contract Price
23-2767	To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Rehabilitation of Three (3) Classroom School Building at Tagulod Elementary School, Tagulod, Candaba, Pampanga.	PhP 3,496,354.19

You are therefore required to formally enter into contract with us and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders, Manpower Schedule, Equipment Utilization Schedule, Construction Method in Narrative Form, Construction Schedule and S-Curve, Construction Safety and Health Program approved by DOLE within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to enter into the said contract and provide the Performance Security and documents mentioned shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor M

Verytruly\yours

Print Name and Signature DATE PROOF **OF** RECEIPT



Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

➤ Excerpts from the regular session of the IG - BAC of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held September 22, 2023 at the Old S.P. Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

▶ Present:

Atty. Cecil L. Andin Mr. Francis V. Maslog Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut, Jr.

Ms. Rima K. Bondoc

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Member

Member

Member

On Official Business:

None

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 449-A DGP

"A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF P.R. NO. 23-2767 TO ALFREDO D. SANTOS CONSTRUCTION"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. No. 23-2767— To supply labor, materials and necessary equipment for the Construction/Rehabilitation of Three (3) Classroom School Building at Tagulod Elementary School, Tagulod, Candaba, Pampanga with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand Ninety Seven Pesos and 90/100 Philippine Currency (PhP 3,515,097.90);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on September 13, 2023, wherein two (2) bidders, Alfredo D. Santos Construction and MAM Construction and Trading eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, evaluation of the financial proposals of the said bidders resulted in the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance From ABC
Alfredo D. Santos Construction	3,496,354.19	0.54
MAM Construction and Trading	3,502,919.44	0.35

1



WHEREAS, based on the above evaluation, the Bids and Awards Committee declared the bid of ALFREDO D. SANTOS CONSTRUCTION as the Lowest Calculated Bid;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by ALFREDO D. SANTOS CONSTRUCTION, by way of post qualification, the Bids and Awards Committee found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for PR No. 23-2767 in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four Pesos and 19/100, Philippine Currency (PhP 3,496,354.19);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the award of the said contract to ALFREDO D. SANTOS CONSTRUCTION in the amount of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four Pesos and 19/100, Philippine Currency (Ph. 3,496,354.19) in accordance with R.A. 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendations to the Head of the Procuring Entity for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

ATTY JOSE LUIS REY S. MUNSAYAC

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

Secretariat 7

ATTESTED:

ATTY. CECIL L'ANDING

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATTY. CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator

Designated Hope

per Executive Order No. 20-2022)